

2024-25





	Year 23/24	Year 24/25		Drice
Name	Fee	Fee	GST Conditions	Price Code

Recreation & Leisure Facilities Management

Sporting Fields

Hire of sporting field fees to take effect from the commencement of the Summer Season. Where shared use is required for grounds an appropriate pro rata rate will be established. Damage to grounds, facilities, equipment and irrigation points caused by the hiring, erection of tents, marquees, temporary goals, organisation members or supporters will be rectified by Council at the organisations' expense. All electricity charges for floodlighting are to be paid by user.

Athletics Complexes (per season)

Blair Oval, Parker Street	\$1,545.00	\$1,620.00	Υ		SUB
Jamison Park, Saunders Park, Greygums, Leonay Oval	\$625.00	\$655.00	Υ		SUB
Baseball Facilities					
Andrews Road – lit diamond	\$1,545.00	\$1,620.00	Υ	per lit diamond	SUB
Andrews Road – unlit diamond	\$625.00	\$655.00	Υ	per unlit diamond	SUB
Monfarville Ovals – lit diamond	\$1,545.00	\$1,620.00	Υ	per lit diamond	SUB
Monfarville Ovals – unlit diamond	\$625.00	\$655.00	Υ	per unlit diamond	SUB
Chapman Gardens – unlit diamond	\$625.00	\$655.00	Υ	per unlit diamond	SUB
Samuel Marsden – unlit diamond	\$625.00	\$655.00	Υ	per unlit diamond	SUB
Cricket Ovals Concrete/synthetic wickets Jamison Park Synthetic Fields Commercial Hire	\$625.00 \$155.00	\$655.00 \$155.00	Y	Prorata for Juniors Per Hour Per Field, applies to	SUB
Commercial Time	Ψ133.00	Ψ133.00	'	all for profit, business, commercial users including seasonal and casual bookings	DON
Nepean Football Association Use	\$62.00	\$62.00	Υ	Per Hour Per Field applies to Nepean Football Association as part of the user agreement	DCR
Casual Hire	\$100.00	\$100.00	Υ	Per Hour Per Field applies to hire not for profit community organisations and registered charities	DCR
Seasonal Community Use	\$78.00	\$78.00	Υ	Per Hour Per Field applies to seasonal hire not for profit community organisations and registered charities.	DCR

Name	Year 23/24 Fee	Year 24/25 Fee	GST	Conditions	Price Code
Jamison Park Synthetic Fields [conti	nued]				
School Use	\$62.00	\$62.00	Υ	Per Hour Per Field, applies to use during school hours Monday to Friday 8:00am - 3:00pm only	DCR
Cricket and AFL competition matches and approved training	\$100.00	\$100.00	Υ	Per hour full facility, fee applied following application	DCR
Floodlighting	\$16.00	\$17.00	Υ	Per Hour Per Field when required for bookings during daylight savings from 7pm and during non daylight savings from 5pm.	DCR
Sealed Netball Courts					
Night use per lit court	\$330.00	\$345.00	Υ	Per court	SUB
Day use only per court	\$105.00	\$110.00	Υ	Per court	SUB
Casual Bookings	\$30.00	\$32.00	Υ	Per court	SUB
Non Netball use (other approved sports/activities)	Pri	ce on application	Υ		SUB
Casual Bookings - Floodlight Usage Charge	Pri	ce on application	Υ		FCR
Softball Facilities					
Surveyors Creek – lit diamond	\$1,545.00	\$1,620.00	Υ	per lit diamond	SUB
Surveyors Creek – unlit diamond	\$625.00	\$655.00	Υ	per unlit diamond	SUB
All Other Sporting Fields and Facilitie	es \$625.00	\$655.00	Y	per field	SUB
Fields with floodlighting	\$1,545.00	\$1,620.00	Y	per field	SUB
Werrington Road – Archery Fields	\$310.00	\$325.00	Y	per lielu	SUB
Werrington Lakes – Kennel Obedience	\$310.00	\$325.00	Y		SUB
•	\$310.00	\$325.00	Y	per field	SUB
Modified Fields (provided separate from main field) – without floodlighting				·	
Modified Fields (provided separate from main field) – with floodlighting	\$765.00	\$800.00	Y	per field	SUB
Roo / Mini Fields (provided separate from main field) – without floodlighting	\$155.00	\$160.00	Υ	per field	SUB
Roo / Mini Fields (provided separate from main field) – with floodlighting	\$385.00	\$400.00	Υ	per field	SUB
Failure to Turn Floodlights Off by Specified Time	\$100.00	\$105.00	Υ	per incident	FCR
Floodlight Usage Charge	Pri	ce on application	Υ	Price on application	FCR
Commercial / Private Use					
Fields without floodlighting	\$1,230.00	\$1,230.00	Υ	per field per booking	SUB
Fields with floodlighting	\$3,040.00	\$3,040.00	Υ	per field per booking	SUB
Casual Bookings					
Bond - Casual Bookings (100 or more people)	\$545.00	\$545.00	Υ	refundable bond	SUB
Casual Bookings	\$85.00	\$90.00	Υ	per day per field	SUB
School Bookings					
Events requiring additional clean up of Amenities or fields	\$250.00	\$260.00	Υ	For each field or amenity block	SUB

	Year 23/24	Year 24/25		Price
Name	Fee	Fee	GST Conditions	Code

Holiday / Recreation Programs

Note: It is not appropriate to determine fees for individual programs. Programs are based on community needs and seasonal variances. Some programs will cross subsidise others.

Council Holiday / Recreation Programs

Fee subject to program characteristics such as duration, instructors workshop, and equipment provided.

Fee subject to program characteristics such as duration, instructors workshop, and equipment provided.

N/A

Special Events in Parks and Open Space

Damage to grounds, facilities, equipment and irrigation points caused by an event will be rectified by Council at the organisations' expense. All electricity charges for floodlighting are to be paid by user.

Garden Weddings

Weir Reserve and Japanese Pavilion

\$205.00

\$215.00

per hour

REF

Circuses

Operators of circuses are responsible for the supply (at sites not connected to utilities) and payment for all site utilities (including electricity, gas, water) and supply and payment of site infrastructure required to operate the activity.

On Council Land \$300.00 \$315.00 Y per day REF

Events in Parks/Reserves

Events - Non Profit	\$265.00	\$275.00	Υ	per day	SUB
Special Events, Festivals and Markets (as approved by Council)	\$1,085.00	\$1,110.00	Υ	Per site for each date booked Per site for each date booked	SUB

Other Fees for all Special Events

In addition to above fees

Event Bond	\$540.00	\$540.00	Ν	refundable	N/A
Administration fee for investigating and processing a breach of Terms and Conditions of Hire	\$75.00	\$75.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	FCR
Out of Hours Service	\$80.00	\$80.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	FCR
Bookings requiring additional clean up of amenities or fields	\$175.00	\$180.00	Υ	For each field or amenity block	SUB
Floodlight Usage & Electricity Charge	Pi	rice on application	Υ	Price on application.	FCR
Additional Cleaning for Special Events (Toilets & other Infrastructure)	Pı	rice on application	Υ		SUB

Schools Rowing Boat Shed - Bruce Neale Drive, Penrith

Permanent Boat Shed Users

Full Bay	\$1,064.00	\$1,064.00	Υ	per year (prorated dependant	REF
				on amount of rack used)	

Casual Use

External Hire Charge \$6.00 \$6.50 Y per person per day FCR

Ray Morphett Pavilion (including Bunyan Room) Dukes Oval

Permanent booking (Non-Profit)	\$7.00	\$8.00	Υ	per hour	SUB
Casual booking (Non-Profit)	\$13.00	\$14.00	Υ	per hour	SUB

Name	Year 23/24 Fee	Year 24/25 Fee	GST	Conditions	Price Code
Ray Morphett Pavilion (including E	Bunyan Roc	om) Dukes (Oval	[continued]	
Key Deposit (Non-Profit)	\$38.00	\$40.00	N	refundable	N/A
Casual booking (Profit)	\$34.00	\$36.00	Υ	per hour	SUB
Bond and key deposit (Profit)	\$340.00	\$340.00	N	refundable	N/A
Harold Corr Oval - Athletics Track					
Fees & charges for athletics track, clubs, zone, regional	schools, coaches				
Club Seasonal Hire	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	Υ	Per Season (includes track & field areas incl public amenities)	SUB
Training - professional/ semi-professional/private clinics and coaching - Per Hour	\$0.00	\$90.00	Υ	Hourly (includes track & field areas, public amenities)	SUB
Community Event (Walkathon/Fun Run/Other) - Per Day	\$0.00	\$450.00	Υ	Per Day (includes track & field areas incl public amenities - applies to schools & community groups)	SUB
Community Event Walkathon/Fun Run/Other) - Per Hour	\$0.00	\$70.00	Y	Per Hour (includes track & field areas incl public amenities - applies to schools & community groups)	SUB
School Use (fees to be applied from	1 January 2	.025)			
Standard School Carnivals (Inside LGA) - Per Day	\$0.00	\$300.00	Υ	Per Day (includes track & field areas incl public amenities)	SUB
Standard School Carnivals (Outside LGA) - Per Day	\$0.00	\$450.00	Υ	Per Day (includes track & field areas incl public amenities)	SUB
School, Club and Casual Use - Per Hour	\$0.00	\$70.00	Υ	Per Hour (includes track & field areas incl public amenities)	SUB
Zone/regional/elite sport events/com	mercial hire				
Zone Event Casual use - little athletics/senior athletics/masters athletics - Per Day	\$0.00	\$450.00	Υ	Per Day (includes track & field areas incl public amenities)	SUB
Regional Event Casual use - little athletics/senior athletics/masters athletics		POA	Υ	Per Day (includes track & field areas incl public amenities)	SUB
Commercial Hire		POA	Υ	Fees to be determined based on assessment of application	SUB
Floodlighting, Infrastructure & Equip	ment				
Floodlighting - per booking (paid by hirer)		Cost Recovery	Υ	Per booking paid by hirer	FCR
Equipment Hire		POA	Υ	Set by Local Athletics Club	EXT
Event Infrastructure Hire (e.g. portable toilets, fencing, chairs, marquees etc.)		POA	Y		FCR
Generic fees and charges for all hire	ers				
Key Deposit	\$0.00	\$50.00	Ν	Refundable on return of key	SUB
Bond - Schools	\$0.00	\$200.00	N	Per Booking	SUB
Bond - All other Casual Hirers	\$0.00	\$350.00	Ν	Per Booking	SUB

Jamison Park Netball Complex

Any portion of bonds/deposits retained will be subject to GST of 10%.

Name	Year 23/24 Fee	Year 24/25 Fee	GST	Conditions	Price Code
Association or Affiliated Clubs					
Use of Courts only		No Charge	Υ	No Charge	SUB
Use of Courts with Toilet Facilities (Cleaning Fee)	\$78.00	\$82.00	Υ	Cleaning Charge	FCR
Meeting Room/Control Room/PA Facilities – Hire – per hour	\$34.00	\$36.00	Υ	per hour	SUB
Meeting Room/Control Room/PA Facilities – Hire – per day	\$115.00	\$120.00	Υ	per day	SUB
Bond	\$80.00	\$80.00	N	refundable	N/A
Non Affiliated Organisations/Individu	ıals				
Use of Courts only		No Charge	N	No charge	SUB
Use of Courts with Toilet Facilities – Hire – half day	\$125.00	\$130.00	Υ	half day	SUB
Use of Courts with Toilet Facilities – Hire – full day	\$215.00	\$220.00	Υ	full day	SUB
Bond – toilets	\$160.00	\$160.00	Ν	refundable	N/A
Meeting Room/Control Room/PA Facilities – Hire – per hour	\$78.00	\$82.00	Υ	per hour	SUB
Meeting Room/Control Room/PA Facilities – Hire – per day	\$310.00	\$325.00	Υ	per day	SUB

Tennis Courts

Bond - Meeting Room

Use of Court Lighting

Peak rates are for use of the courts for the period 5pm – 10pm. Permanent Hirers are defined as anyone booking regularly for 10 weeks or a school term. The Community Facilities and Recreation Manager has the ability to enter into acceptable fee payment arrangements upon written request. Any portion of bonds/deposits retained will be subject to GST of 10%.

\$205.00

\$45.00

Ν

refundable

per hour

N/A

SUB

\$205.00

\$45.00

Cook Parade Tennis Courts

Off Peak Casual Hire	\$12.00	\$12.00	Υ	per court per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Casual Hire	\$14.00	\$14.00	Υ	per court per hour or part thereof	SUB
Off Peak Permanent Hire	\$10.00	\$10.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire	\$12.00	\$12.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Off Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$20.00	\$20.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$25.00	\$25.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Emu Plains Tennis Courts					
Offpeak Permanent Hire	\$12.00	\$12.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire	\$14.00	\$14.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Offpeak Casual Hire	\$13.00	\$13.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Casual Hire	\$15.00	\$15.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Off Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$20.00	\$20.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$25.00	\$25.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Londonderry Tennis Courts					
Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$25.00	\$25.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Per Court (Casual Booking)		Free	Υ	Free	SUB
Off Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$20.00	\$20.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB

Name	Year 23/24 Fee	Year 24/25 Fee	GST	Conditions	Price Code
Mt Vernon Tennis Complex					
Off Peak Permanent Hire	\$10.00	\$10.00	Υ		SUB
Off Peak – Casual Hire	Ψ10.00	Free	Y	Free	SUB
Peak – Casual Hire	\$14.00	\$14.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak – Permanent Hire	\$12.00	\$12.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Off Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$20.00	\$20.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$25.00	\$25.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Mulgoa Tennis Courts					
Off Peak Tennis Courts Casual Hire – Per hour / Per Court		Free	Υ	Free	SUB
Peak Tennis Courts Casual Hire – Per hour/ Per Court		Free	Υ	Free	SUB
Off Peak Tennis Courts Permanent Hire – Per hour / Per Court		Free	Υ	Free	SUB
Peak Tennis Courts Permanent Hire – Per hour/ Per Court		Free	Υ	Free	SUB
Off Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$20.00	\$20.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Tennis Meeting Room – Casual Hire Per Hour	\$15.00	\$15.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Tennis Meeting Room – Permanent Hire Per Hour	\$10.00	\$10.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$25.00	\$25.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
St Marys Tennis Courts Off Peak Permanent Hire	\$12.00	\$12.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire	\$14.00	\$14.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Off Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$20.00	\$20.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$25.00	\$25.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Off Peak Casual Hire	\$13.00	\$13.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Casual Hire	\$15.00	\$15.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Off Peak School Use per Court	\$12.00	\$12.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Tennis Club Competitions and Tournaments (Per Hour for All Courts)	\$14.00	\$14.00	Υ	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Werrington Tennis and Futsal Courts					
Off Peak Permanent Hire	\$12.00	\$12.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Off Peak Casual Hire	\$13.00	\$13.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Casual Hire	\$15.00	\$15.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire	\$13.00	\$13.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Off Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$20.00	\$20.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Peak Permanent Hire Coaching/Commercial	\$25.00	\$25.00	Y	per hour or part thereof	SUB
Casual Off Peak Court Hire (Futsal Courts)	\$15.00	\$15.00	Y	Per court, per hour or part thereof (min. 1 hour charged)	SUB
Casual Peak Court Hire (Futsal Courts)	\$18.00	\$18.00	Y	Per court, per hour or part thereof (min. 1 hour charged)	SUB
Off Peak Commercial Court Hire (Futsal Courts)	\$30.00	\$30.00	Y	Per court, per hour or part thereof (min 1 hour charged)	SUB
Peak Commercial Court Hire (Futsal Courts)	\$36.00	\$36.00	Υ	Per court, per hour or part thereof (min 1 hour charged)	SUB

Year 23/24 Year 24/25
Name Fee Fee GST Conditions Price Code

Holiday / Recreation Programs

Council Holiday / Recreation and Sports Programs

Fee subject to program characteristics such as duration, instructors workshop, and equipment provided Fee subject to program characteristics such as duration, instructors workshop, and equipment provided.

N/A